

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

#### Chapter 130.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee of State Prison.

That the state treasurer be directed to pay P. Resolved. S. Heald, chairman of the joint standing committee on state prison, ninety-seven dollars, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the joint standing committee on state prison, when on its recent visit to that institution in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 5, 1889

### Chapter 131.

Resolve to authorize the increase of the rate of interest upon a loan of the county of York.

WHEREAS, by chapter sixty-nine of the resolves of the Preamble. year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, the treasurer of the county of York was authorized to procure by loan a sum or sums of money, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be expended for the purpose of paying the expenses of making the ledger index in the registry of deeds office in said county, as therein set forth, and to issue notes of the said county therefor; with interest thereon, not exceeding four per cent per annum; and

WHEREAS, it was found necessary to pay a greater rate of interest upon said loan :

Resolved, That said treasurer of the county of York, be, York county, and hereby is authorized to issue renewal notes of said county. signed by said treasurer, and countersigned by the chairman of the county commissioners, for any part and all of said sum of ten thousand dollars, with interest thereon not exceeding six per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, the principal to be paid by said county at such time or times as the county commissioners may direct, but the whole amount to be paid within five years from March seven, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven; and the payment of interest, or promise to pay the same, heretofore made, at a rate not exceeding six per cent per annum, upon the amount already loaned, is hereby ratified and made valid; and said treasurer and county commissioners are hereby authorized to reimburse any person or persons who have heretofore paid any money on

authorized to renew notes.

P. S. Heald, in favor of,

Снар. 130

<u>CHAP. 132</u> account of excess of interest, required to procure the loan authorized by said resolve.

Approved February 12, 1889.

### Chapter 132.

Resolve creating a Contingent Fund for the House of Representatives for the sixty-fourth Legislature.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated as a contingent fund for the House of Representatives to be expended by the clerk, under the direction of the House.

Approved February 12, 1889.

Chapter 133.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to deed Goose Rocks to the United States of America.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the state, to execute and deliver to the United States of America, a good and sufficient deed of the parcel of land hereinafter described, so that all the title of the state in and to the same may thereby vest in the United States : the ledge of rock known and described on page two hundred and eleven, Division A, Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as Goose Rocks, surmounted by an iron spindle, wholly submerged at high tide, with an exposed area of two thousand feet at low tide, and being about four hundred yards from the westerly end of Stimpson's Island, Knox county, Maine.

Approved February 12, 1889.

#### Chapter 134.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state out of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Milo, the sum of one hundred and twenty-three dollars, it being a balance equitably due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and eighty eight.

Approved February 12, 1889.

Town of Milo, in favor of.

Land agent, authorized to deed Goose Rocks to the U. S.

Contingent fund of House.

76